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38500), informing the public of the
availability of the Draft Environmental
Impact Statement (DEIS) that analyzes
the potential effects of implementing
each of six (6) on-site land-use and
eleven (11) off-site water supply
alternative scenarios for a mixed-use
development in the approximately
3,502-acre Folsom South of U.S.
Highway 50 Specific Plan Project Area.
The FEIS has been prepared to
respond to comments received from
agencies, organizations, and members of
the public on the 2010 DEIS, and to
present corrections, revisions, and other
clarifications and amplifications of the
2010 DEIS, including minor project
modifications made in response to these
comments and as a result of the
applicants’ ongoing planning efforts.
The FEIS has been prepared as joint
documents with the City of Folsom
(City). The City is the local agency
responsible for preparing an
Environmental Impact Report in
compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The
USACE is the lead Federal agency
responsible for the FEIS and
information contained in the DEIS and
FEIS serves as the basis for a decision
regarding issuance of an individual
permit under Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act. It also provides information
for Federal, state and local agencies
having jurisdictional responsibility for
affected resources. All incoming
comments on the FEIS will be
considered by USACE and responses
will be provided for substantive issues
raised which have not been addressed
in the DEIS or FEIS.
DATES: All written comments must be
postmarked on or before June 26, 2011.
ADDRESSES: Comments may be
submitted in writing to: Lisa M. Gibson,
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Sacramento District, Regulatory
Division; 650 Capitol Mall, Suite 5–200,
Sacramento, CA 95814, or via e-mail to
Lisa.M.Gibson2@usace.army.mil.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lisa
M. Gibson, (916) 557–5288, or via e-mail
at Lisa.M.Gibson2@usace.army.mil.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The South
Folsom Property Owners Group, the
project applicants, are seeking adoption
by the City of the proposed SPA project
and associated entitlements. The City
and the South Folsom Property Owners
Group are also seeking authorization
from USACE for the placement of
dredged or fill material into waters of
the United States pursuant to Section
404 of the Clean Water Act. The
Proposed Project includes 10,210
residential units at various densities on
a total of 1,477.2 acres; 362.8 acres
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designated for commercial and
industrial use, including a regional
shopping center; public/quasi-public
uses; elementary, middle, and high
schools on 179.3 acres; 121.7 acres of
community and neighborhood parks;
stormwater detention basins; 1,053.1
acres of open-space areas and openspace preserves; and major roads with
landscaping. In addition, the proposed
project includes the construction of
several off-site infrastructure facilities,
including intersection expansions to
allow access to and from U.S. 50 and the
SPA, an overpass of U.S. 50, two
roadway connections and sewer
pipelines from the SPA into El Dorado
Hills, a sewer force main connection to
the existing City system, a detention
basin and water pipelines and facilities.
The SPA contains approximately 84.94
acres of waters of the U.S. The proposed
land-use plan would involve the
discharge of fill material into
approximately 39.50 acres of waters of
the U.S., and indirect impacts to 0.29
acres of waters of the U.S. resulting from
fragmentation of existing waters. In
addition, the proposed land-use plan
involves the preservation of
approximately 44.19 acres of waters of
the U.S., concentrated primarily on the
Alder Creek corridor and adjacent
tributaries and wetlands.
For the proposed off-site water
supply/alignment for the SPA, the City
is proposing off-site water facilities that
would involve the permanent
assignment to the City of the contractual
entitlements to Central Valley Project
(CVP) contract entitlement water,
totaling not more than 8,000 acre-feet
per year (AFY) from the Natomas
Central Mutual Water Company
(NCMWC), diverting the water supply
from the Sacramento River and
conveying the water to the SPA. The
proposed water supply would also
involve the City purchasing dedicated
capacity within the Freeport Regional
Water Project (Freeport Project) from
Sacramento County Water Agency
(SCWA), which would serve as the
point of diversion (POD) on the
Sacramento River and partial
conveyance pathway for not more than
6,000 AFY purchased from NCMWC.
The City proposes to add the Freeport
POD to the assigned CVP water to
facilitate the diversion of these supplies
at the existing Freeport Project
diversion. The City proposes to pump
and convey the assigned NCMWC CVP
water supply through the Freeport
Project diversion facility and
conveyance pipeline to the point where
SCWA and East Bay Municipal Utility
District pipelines split. The City would
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then construct new water supply
conveyance infrastructure from the
bifurcation point to the SPA within an
approximately 200-foot corridor. The
corridor for the proposed construction
of the water line and the proposed
location for water treatment plants
contains approximately 50.7 acres of
waters of the U.S. The estimate of
waters of the U.S. within the proposed
water supply corridor was determined
based on aerial photographs and
National Wetland Inventory maps, and
has not been field delineated or verified
by USACE. Because the City has not yet
completed project specific engineering
details for the proposed off-site water
supply/alignment, the exact impacts to
waters of the U.S. cannot be determined.
However, construction of the water
supply infrastructure is expected to
occur within an area of less than 100
feet in width, and, depending on which
side of the corridor construction would
occur, would impact an estimated 5.7
acres or 6.8 acres of waters of the U.S.
An electronic version of the FEIS may
be viewed at the USACE, Sacramento
District Web site: http://
www.spk.usace.army.mil/organizations/
cespk-co/regulatory/EISs/EISindex.html: In addition, a hardcopy of
the FEIS may also be reviewed at the
Folsom Public Library, Georgia Murray
Building, 411 Stafford Street, Folsom,
California 95630.
Dated: May 12, 2011.
Andrew B. Kiger,
Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Army, District
Engineer.
[FR Doc. 2011–13050 Filed 5–25–11; 8:45 am]
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The Director, Information
Collection Clearance Division, Privacy,
Information and Records Management
Services, Office of Management, invites
comments on the submission for the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) review as required by the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub.
L. 104–13).
DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before June 27,
2011.
ADDRESSES: Written comments should
be addressed to the Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention: Education Desk Officer,
Office of Management and Budget, 725
SUMMARY:
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17th Street, NW., Room 10222, New
Executive Office Building, Washington,
DC 20503, be faxed to (202) 395–5806 or
e-mailed to
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov with a
cc: To ICDocketMgr@ed.gov. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
3506 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995 (44 U.S.C. chapter 35) requires that
OMB provide interested Federal
agencies and the public an early
opportunity to comment on information
collection requests. The OMB is
particularly interested in comments
which: (1) Evaluate whether the
proposed collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (2) evaluate the
accuracy of the agency’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;
(3) enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (4) minimize the burden
of the collection of information on those
who are to respond, including through
the use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
Dated: May 20, 2011.
Darrin A. King,
Director, Information Collection Clearance
Division, Privacy, Information and Records
Management Services, Office of Management.
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Office of Management
Type of Review: New collection
(request for a new OMB control
number).
Title of Collection: Generic Clearance
for the Collection of Qualitative
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery.
OMB Control Number: 1880–New.
Agency Form Number(s): N/A.
Frequency of Responses: On
Occasion.
Affected Public: Individuals or
Households.
Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 7,100.
Total Estimated Annual Burden
Hours: 3,550.
Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Administration’s commitment to
improving service delivery. By
qualitative feedback we mean
information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
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but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and
actionable communications between the
Agency and its customers and
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback
to contribute directly to the
improvement of program management.
Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program
performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: The
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential nonresponse bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.
We received no comments in response
to the 60-day notice published by OMB
in the Federal Register on December 22,
2010 (75 FR 80542).1
Copies of the information collection
submission for OMB review may be
accessed from the RegInfo.gov Web site
at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain or from the Department’s Web
site at http://edicsweb.ed.gov, by
selecting the ‘‘Browse Pending
1 The 60-day notice included the following
estimate of the aggregate burden hours for this
generic clearance Federal-wide:
Average Expected Annual Number of Activities:
25,000.
Average Number of Respondents per Activity:
200.
Annual Responses: 5,000,000.
Frequency of Response: Once per request.
Average Minutes per Response: 30.
Burden Hours: 2,500,000.
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Collections’’ link and by clicking on link
number 4558. When you access the
information collection, click on
‘‘Download Attachments ’’ to view.
Written requests for information should
be addressed to U.S. Department of
Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW.,
LBJ, Washington, DC 20202–4537.
Requests may also be electronically
mailed to the Internet address
ICDocketMgr@ed.gov or faxed to 202–
401–0920. Please specify the complete
title of the information collection and
OMB Control Number when making
your request.
Individuals who use a
telecommunications device for the deaf
(TDD) may call the Federal Information
Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–
8339.
[FR Doc. 2011–13057 Filed 5–25–11; 8:45 am]
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Applications for New Awards;
Technical Assistance and
Dissemination To Improve Services
and Results for Children With
Disabilities—National Assessment
Center
Department of Education.
Notice.

AGENCY:
ACTION:

Overview Information
Technical Assistance and
Dissemination To Improve Services and
Results for Children with Disabilities—
National Assessment Center.
Notice inviting applications for new
awards for fiscal year (FY) 2011.
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance
(CFDA) Number: 84.326G.

Applications Available: May 26,
2011.
Deadline for Transmittal of
Applications: July 11, 2011.
Deadline for Intergovernmental
Review: September 8, 2011.

DATES:

Full Text of Announcement
I. Funding Opportunity Description
Purpose of Program: The purpose of
the Technical Assistance and
Dissemination to Improve Services and
Results for Children with Disabilities
program is to promote academic
achievement and to improve results for
children with disabilities by providing
technical assistance (TA), supporting
model demonstration projects,
disseminating useful information, and
implementing activities that are
supported by scientifically based
research.
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